

Statement of Consideration (SOC)

Background Checks SOP 

The following comments were received when drafts relating to Background Checks for Resource Homes, Kinship Care Providers and Relative Caregivers were sent for field review.  Thanks to those who reviewed and commented.  Comments about typographical and grammatical errors are excluded; these errors have been corrected as appropriate.  

Comment:  SOP 3A.2 - It may be useful to leave the SSW/R&C worker in the SOP instead of taking out the SSW as an option. Due to some regions may assign the R&C workers for all resources homes. And other regions may have each county SSW's conducting the relative/kinship care homes.

Response:  SOP 3A.2 has been revised to include either the SSW or R&C worker to allow flexibility of roles within the service region.
Comment:  SOP 3A.2.1 - Think we need a statement in 3A.2.1 that indicates that Records faxes the completed #159 back to the staff person listed on that form, rather than it going back to the R&C staff who scanned the print.
Response:  To provide clarification, the following has been inserted into SOP 3A.2.1 #3:  “Upon completion, record check results are returned by the Records Management Section to the person or agency specified on the DPP-157 and DPP-159.”
 

Comment:  SOP 3A.2 – 
· Since the fingerprint scans were not previously a requirement for all applicants, does this new policy have any effect on currently approved foster parents or are they just "grandfathered in" without the checks? Are the fingerprint checks repeated annual like the current AOC checks or do we just assume that our foster parents have not traveled out of state and committed a crime? Do the fingerprint checks replace the current AOC checks?
· No where do we explain that the NCID process could also be used as the Kentucky Justice and Public Safety Cabinet check.  Could we not do an AOC check for initial approvals?
Response:  NCID checks (fingerprint scans) are to be completed on new applicant Resource Home parents and their adult household members and are not required for the reevaluation of an approved Resource Home.  A NCID check includes a check of the Kentucky Justice and Public Safety Cabinet (KSP) and when conducted at initial approval, replaces the requirement of an AOC check.  To further reflect this requirement, SOP 3A.2 Procedure #1 and SOP 7E.1.3(C) #1(c) has been revised to eliminate the requirement for an AOC check if a NCID check is completed.

At the time of reevaluation, the approved Resource Home parent and each household member submit annually to an instate criminal records check through AOC and a child abuse or neglect check as specified in SOP 3A.2 Procedure #13.  
Comment:  SOP 3A.2 - I think policy needs to require all open resource homes to have a new NCID check when this rolls out not just the new approvals.

Response:  A criminal check process is presently in place for all open Resource Homes and the NCID checks are in response to Adam Walsh legislation.  NCID checks for all active Resource Homes are not presently feasible due to budgetary constraints within the Cabinet as NCID checks cost $29 each.  AOC checks are provided free of charge to the Cabinet.  No change was made as a result of this comment.
Comment:  SOP 3A.2 - We currently require background checks for respite providers for foster children. I am assuming that we will also require FBI checks as well as CA/N checks for new respite providers since they are included in the  SOP language for background checks. 

Response:  In accordance with 922 KAR 1:350(Section 3(17)), NCID checks are required on initial approvals for respite providers as there is no distinction between the criminal check requirement for Resource Home parent applicants or Respite Care applicants not presently approved as a Resource Home.  NCID checks are not required for current respite providers.  No change to SOP was made as a result of this comment.
Comment:  SOP 3A.2 #13- Although this is in section 7 of KAR 1:490, this is a federal requirement, so this will probably need to be changed from month to date…

Response:  To align with the interpretation of federal language, SOP 3A.2 #13 has been revised as follows:  “The SSW/R&C worker assures that an approved Resource Home parent and each adult member of the household submit annually (prior to or during the anniversary date of initial approval)…”
